
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 3rd Nov 
2009 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

3rd November 2009 

7pm  

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
J Field 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
D Smith 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on the 6th October 2009. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 7 - 8)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider various applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer) 

 

(Covering Report attached)  

5. Planning Application 
2009/186/FUL - Unit 9, 
Washford Trade Park, 
Washford Drive  

(Pages 9 - 18)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a New 
(Class A1) Retail Unit. 
 
Applicant:  HSL Property Ltd 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2009/194/FUL - 18 
Chestnut Road, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 19 - 24)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a new 
dwelling. 
 
Applicant:  Mr I Osbourne 
 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

 
 
 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

3rd November 2009 
 

7. Planning Application 
2009/203/COU - Units 1 - 
2 Market Place, Redditch 
Town Centre  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

To consider a revised Planning Application for the change of 
use from A1 (Retail) to A2 (Financial and Professional 
Services), alterations to the shopfront and installation of 4 
satellite dishes, TV aerial to roof and associated works. 
 
Applicant:  Paddy Power Plc 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2009/205/RC3 - Dormston 
Close, Lodge Park  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

To consider a Planning Application for various environmental 
enhancements. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

9. Planning Application 
2009/206/RC3 - Himbleton 
Close, Lodge Park  

(Pages 33 - 36)  

To consider a Planning Application for various environmental 
enhancements (part retrospective) 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

10. Planning Application 
2009/208/RC3 - Flyford 
Close, Lodge Park  

(Pages 37 - 40)  

To consider a Planning Application for various environmental 
enhancements. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

11. Planning Application 
2009/210/S73 - Land at 
Church Green / Market 
Place / Alcester Street, 
Town Centre  

(Pages 41 - 46)  

To consider a Planning Application to vary Conditions 3 and 
4 of Application 2008/067/RC3 to ensure trading hours, 
deliveries, collections and vehicle movements are all in line 
with the Market’s Rules and Regulations 2009/10. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

12. Planning Application 
2009/211/FUL - Land at 
Church Green / Market 
Place / Alcester Street, 
Town Centre  

(Pages 47 - 52)  

To consider a Planning Application seeking various 
amendments to Planning Permission 2008/067 for 
improvement works to the pedestrian area and permanent 
use of the area as an Outdoor Market. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Abbey Ward)  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

3rd November 2009 
 

13. Planning Application 
2009/214/COU - 26 and 28 
Evesham Walk and 36 
and 37 Evesham Walk, 
Kingfisher Centre, 
Redditch  

(Pages 53 - 60)  

To consider a Planning Application for the amalgamation of 
units and change of use from A1 Retail to A2 Financial and 
Professional Services (Resubmission of Planning Application 
2009/169/COU) 
 
Applicant:  Scottish Widdows 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

14. Planning System - 
Proposed Changes  

(Pages 61 - 70)  
 
Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To note a report detailing changes to the Planning System 
that came into force on the 1st October 2009 and further fee 
related information which will come into force imminently.   
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

15. Members' Planning Code 
of Good Practice  

(Pages 71 - 88)  

Monitoring Officer, Head of 
Legal, Democratic and 
Property Services 

To consider a revised Planning Code of Good Practice for 
adoption by the Council as referred to this Committee by the 
Standards Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

16. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
  

17. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

6th October 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors D Enderby, J Field, 
W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King and D Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
55. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Coouncillor 
Banks. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Enderby and Hunt declared personal but not prejudicial 
interests in Planning Application 2009/160/FUL (application for the 
demolition of existing retail and storage buildings, construction of 
new retail unit and associated parking area at The Corn Stores, 360 
Evesham Road, Crabbs Cross) as detailed separately in Minute 61 
below. 
 

57. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 8th 
September 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

58. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined three Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

6th October 2009 
 

Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to two of the applications being 
considered. 
 

59. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/148/FUL –  
 THE HILLS, TANHOUSE LANE, CHURCH HILL NORTH  

 
Erection of fourteen dwellings. 
Applicant:  Mr J Varney 
 
Mr Jowitt, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Building Control to GRANT 
planning permission subject to: 

 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that the County 

Cou
[...]
r the 
points noted, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Building Control to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives stated in resolution 1b) above.  

 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

6th October 2009 
 
60. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/157/FUL –  
 56 HITHER GREEN LANE, BORDESLEY  

 
Erection of Front Porch 
Applicant:  Mr N Jinks 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the report. 
 

61. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/160/FUL –  
 THE CORN STORES, 360 EVESHAM ROAD, CRABBS CROSS  

 
Demolition of existing retail and storage buildings, 
construction of new retain unit and associated  
parking 
Applicant:  Mr M Siviter 
 
Mr Siviter, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report but 
with condition 8 amended,  an additional Condition 9 and an 
additional informative 4, all as detailed below: 
 
“8. Use approved to be limited to sale of pet, animal and 

bird feeds, garden and fishing tackle supplies only. 
 
  9. Details of Bat roost opportunities / Bat boxes to be 

submitted for the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.  Works to be carried out in 
accordance with approved details. 

 
Informative 
 
4. The Applicant should be aware that Planning 

Permission, if granted, does not absolve them from 
complying with the relevant law, including obtaining and 
complying with the terms and conditions of any licences 
required as described in Part IV B of Circular 06/2005 
(Biodiversity and Geological Conservation).” 

 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

[...]
elopment plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years 
2. Details of materials to be submitted 
3. Landscape scheme and boundary treatments to be submitted 
4. Limited working hours condition 
5. Dwelling be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement which is set out 

under Code for Sustainable Homes 
6. Materials to be used of parking area to be porous 
7. Development in accordance with approved plans 
8. Contamination (Standard conditions) 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Drainage details to be agreed with Severn Trent 
2. Details of Highways formalities to be agreed with Worcestershire 

Highways 
3. No burning of construction waste on site. 
 

Page 23



Page 24



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

3rd November 2009 
 

 

2009/203/COU REVISED APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 
‘RETAIL’ TO A2 ‘FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES’, 
ALTERATIONS TO THE SHOPFRONT AND INSTALLATION OF 4 
SATELLITE DISHES, TV AERIAL TO ROOF AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS. 

 UNITS 1-2 MARKET PLACE, REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE 
 APPLICANT:  PADDY POWER PLC 
 EXPIRY DATE: 25TH NOVEMBER 2009 
  

The author of this report is Nina Chana, Planning Assistant (DC), who can 
be contacted on extension 3207 (e-mail: nina.chana@redditchbc.gov.uk ) 
for more information. 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The site falls within the Town Centre area of Redditch, within the retail core 
and also within the Church Green Conservation Area.  The property is a 
three storey building which is not listed but has a traditional shopfront with 
defined window cills and contributes to the Conservation Area in which it 
stands.  The unit was occupied by the Oxfam Charity Shop until a few 
weeks ago.  Currently it is lying empty.  
 
Proposal Description 
 
The proposed Change of Use would include a new aluminium shopfront.  
The entrance door would remain in the 
[...]
pliant with policy and unlikely to 
cause harm to amenity or safety, and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be DELEGATED to the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control to grant consent subject to no 
new issues being raised following the expiry of the press notice (6th 
November 2009) and subject to conditions and informatives as 
summarised below: 

3) The market shall not trade before 0900 hours not after 1600 hours 
on any day.  

 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and safety and in accordance 
with Policies R1 and S1 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 
 

4) No vehicles making deliveries/collections or trading shall enter or 
manoeuvre on the site between the hours of 0830 and 1600 on any 
day except in the case of the early closure of the market at the 
request of the market manager. Such vehicles shall also not enter 
the site before 0530 on any day, or remain on site beyond 1800 on 
any day.  

 
Reason: In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and in 
accordance with Policies CT5, CT6 and CT1 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. These conditions supersede conditions 3 & 4 on the original consent 

reference 2008/067, and in all other respects the original consent 
remains.  

 

Page 45



Page 46



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

3rd November 2009 
 

 

2009/211/FUL AMENDMENT TO PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 2008/067 FOR 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO PEDESTRIAN AREA AND PERMANENT 
USE OF AREA AS OUTDOOR MARKET 
LAND AT CHURCH GREEN MARKET PLACE, ALCESTER STREET, 
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH 
APPLICANT:  MS M DAVIDSON, REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 EXPIRY DATE:  1ST DECEMBER 2009  
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Development Control Manager, who 
can be contacted on extension 3374 (e-mail: ailith.rutt@redditchbc.gov.uk) 
for more information. 
 
 
Site Description (See
[...]
overly long frontages of non-

A1 use contrary to PPS6 and Policy E(TCR)5 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3.  As such the proposal would be likely to 
result in harm to the vitality and viability of the retail core of Redditch 
town centre due to the loss of a group of units from A1 and possible 
A1 uses from a primarily retail town centre core location. 

 
 

Page 59



Page 60



  
 

Planning 
Committee 

 No Direct Ward Relevance 

3rd November 2009 

PLANNING SYSTEM - PROPOSED CHANGES  

 
(Report of Acting Head of Environment & Planning) 
 
1. Summary of Report 

 
To receive an item of information in relation to changes to the 
planning system that came into force on 1st October 2009 and 
further fee related information which will come into force imminently. 
 
These changes are part of the Government response to the 
economic downturn and are designed to increase ways of 
encouraging developments that benefit from planning consent to be 
implemented. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the areas of change to planning and associated consents, as 
detailed below and in the Appendix attached to the report, in 
relation to extending planning permissions and making non-
material amendments to planning permissions, be noted.  
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 

 Financial 
 
3.1 There will be financial implications relating to planning application 

income as a result of these changes to legislation.  Initially, these will 
be minor, but when new fee regulations are enacted and come into 
force later in the year, it is likely that fee income will reduce relative 
to the size and complexity of applications.  How many applications 
this will affect in the Borough is unclear, and thus the impact is 
difficult to quantify. It is, however, a short term issue, as the changes 
will only apply for a short timeframe.  
 

 Legal 
 
3.2 Members and Officers will need to ensure that they deal
[...]
n 2009/194/FUL - 18 Chestnut Road, Astwood Bank
	7 Planning Application 2009/203/COU - Units 1 - 2 Market Place, Redditch Town Centre
	8 Planning Application 2009/205/RC3 - Dormston Close, Lodge Park
	9 Planning Application 2009/206/RC3 - Himbleton Close, Lodge Park
	10 Planning Application 2009/208/RC3 - Flyford Close, Lodge Park
	11 Planning Application 2009/210/S73 - Land at Church Green / Market Place / Alcester Street, Town Centre
	12 Planning Application 2009/211/FUL - Land at Church Green / Market Place / Alcester Street, Town Centre
	13 Planning Application 2009/214/COU - 26 and 28 Evesham Walk and 36 and 37 Evesham Walk, Kingfisher Centre, Redditch
	14 Planning System - Proposed Changes
	15 Members' Planning Code of Good Practice
	Members - Planning Code of Good Practice - Appendix 1 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3rd November 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors D Enderby, J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King and 
D Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Hussain, S Mullins, A Rutt, S Skinner and J Staniland. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
63. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 
(Councillor King had indicated that he was acquainted personally 
with Mr Blewitt, a public speaker for Application 2009/206/RC3 
(Environment Enhancements – Himbleton Close, Lodge Park), but 
not sufficiently to warrant a declaration of interest.)  
 

65. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 6th 
October 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

66. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined nine Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to eight of the applications being 
considered. 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/186/FUL –  
 UNIT 9, WASHFORD TRADE PARK, WASHFORD DRIVE  

 
Erection of new (Class A1) Retail Unit 
Applicant:  HSL Property Ltd 
 
Mr P Haslam and Mr C Robinson, the Applicant and Agent 
respectively, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)        The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

             
Reason: -  In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 2)       The premises shall be used for the preparation, baking 

and retail sale of bread flour and sugar confectionary, 
savoury products, fresh and delicatessen foods, 
sandwiches, snacks, soft drinks, beverages, ice-cream 
and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class A1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes Amendment) Order 2005, or in 
any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

             



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
            Reason:    In the interest of sustainability to prevent 

additional trips by car  in   accordance with 
Policy E(TCR).4 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No 3. 

  
 3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans: 
             
            Drawing Nos:  7344-02C, 7344-03A 
            Date Stamped: 8 September 2009 
             
            Reason:  To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance 
in order to safeguard the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in 
view of the fact that Members were of the opinion that the proposed 
A1 Class Use was acceptable in this particular location in that it 
was, in their view, an ideal use for the site and would provide an 
aesthetically pleasing and high standard facility for the surrounding 
employment and nearby sporting and recreation facilities. 
 
It was further agreed that authority should be delegated to Officers 
to approve the application in order that appropriate conditions, 
including restricting the A1 use to a Sandwich Shop only, could be 
negotiated and applied.)  
  

68. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/194/FUL –  
 18 CHESTNUT ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Erection of New Dwelling 
Applicant:  Mr I Osborne 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
69. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/203/COU –  
 UNITS 1 - 2 MARKET PLACE, REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE  

 
Revised application for a change of use from A1 (Retail) 
to A2 (Financial and Professional Services),  
alterations to the shopfront and installation of 4 satellite Dishes,  
TV Aerial to roof and associated works 
Applicant:  Paddy Power Plc 
 
Mrs Warner, objector, and Mr Robson, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the main report. 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/205/RC3 –  
 DORMSTON CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (part retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions summarised in the main report, with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3 which was amended to read as follows:   
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 

 
71. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/206/RC3 –  
 HIMBLETON CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (Part Retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr Blewitt, objector and Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control to GRANT Planning Permission, subject 
to: receipt of satisfactory amended plans showing the removal 
of the proposed parking in the area fronting the grass bank; 
the Conditions summarised in the main report, but with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3, which was amended to read as follows:   
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 

 
(In considering this, in part, retrospective Application, and further to 
representations made by the objector, Members were of the opinion 
that the proposed overall parking provision for the Close, which 
would equate to an average of 2.9 spaces per dwelling, was over-
provision in terms of Policy requirements.   For this reason and 
further to advice from Officers, it was proposed and agreed that one 
aspect of the application, relating to proposed car parking to the 
front of the grass bank on the site plan, might be deleted and the  
existing incidental amenity grass space be retained.   
 
Authority to approve the Application was delegated to Officers in 
order that amended plans, as necessitated by the deletion of some 
of the parking spaces, could be sought.)  
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/208/RC3 –  
 FLYFORD CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (part retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions summarised in the main report with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3, which was amended to read as follows:    
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
73. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/210/S73 –  
 LAND AT CHURCH GREEN / MARKET PLACE /  
 ALCESTER STREET, TOWN CENTRE  

 
Variation of Conditions 3 and 4 of Application 2008/067/RC3 
to ensure trading hours and deliveries / collections / vehicle 
movements are all in line with Market Rules and Regulations 
2009/10 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mrs M Davidson and Mr D Hawkins, Agents for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Approval, 
subject to no new issues being raised following the expiry of 
the Public Press Notice on the 6th November 2009 and the 
conditions and informatives summarised in the main report. 
  

74. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/211/FUL –  
 LAND AT CHURCH GREEN / MARKET PLACE /  
 ALCESTER STREET, TOWN CENTRE  

 
Amendment to Planning Permission 2008.067 
for improvement works to pedestrian area and 
permanent use of area as outdoor market 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mrs M Davidson and Mr D Hawkins, Agents for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Approval, 
subject to no new issues being raised following the expiry of 
the Public Press Notice on the 6th November 2009 and the 
conditions and informatives summarised in the main report. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
75. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/214/COU –  

26 AND 28 EVESHAM WALK AND  
36 AND 37 EVESHAM WALK, KINGFISHER CENTRE, 
REDDITCH  
 
Amalgamation of units and change of use from  
A1 Retail to A2 Financial and Professional Services 
(resubmission of Planning Application 2009/169/COU 
Applicant:  Scottish Widows 
 
Mr D Smith, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officers’ delegated authority, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee at the request of Councillor MacMillan.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1) The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission; 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The premises shall be used as a bank or building society 

only and for no other purpose (including any other 
purpose in Class A2 of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any 
provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification. 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the retail core of 

Redditch Town Centre and the shopfront 
style appearance of the frontage of the 
unit(s) in relation to Policy E(TCR)5 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
3) The use hereby permitted shall be implemented in 

accordance with the plans submitted in support of the 
application, and the frontage remain as a glazed 
shopfront in accordance with those plans unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the retail core of 

Redditch Town Centre and the shopfront 
style appearance of the frontage of the 
unit(s) in relation to Policy E(TCR)5 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in 
view of the Committee’s opinion that, whilst mindful of the Shopping 
Centre’s primarily retail (A1) function and the Council’s adopted 
Policies, an A2 use, restricted to Banks and Building Societies only, 
would be appropriate in this prominent location, part of which had 
failed to attract any permanent retail outlets over several years.  
The proposed hours of opening, as indicated by the Agent, were 
also considered to address Officers’ concerns in relation to opening 
hours during the Centre’s peak shopping hours.  In weighing up the 
arguments for and against the proposed change of use, Members 
considered that on balance, the A2 use as specified and subject to 
appropriate conditions, was acceptable.)    
 

76. PLANNING SYSTEM - PROPOSED CHANGES  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed various changes to 
the planning system that had come into force on the 1st October 
2009 together with information on proposed changes to certain 
nationally set fees due to come into force in the near future. 
 
Members noted that the changes were part of the Government’s 
response to the economic downturn and were designed to increase 
ways of encouraging the implementation of developments that had 
the benefit of Planning Consent. 
 
The areas of change were summarised under the following 
headings: 
 
1) applications for non-material changes to planning 

permissions; 
2) extension of time applications; and 
3) new consultation requirements. 
 
Officers advised that, in conjunction with the changes, the 
Department for Communities and Local Government had proposed 
different fees for these types of applications.  Members noted that 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
the suggested fees, which were still to be confirmed, were likely to 
be introduced in December 2009 and would, Officers anticipated, 
result in a reduction in planning application income.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the areas if change to Planning and associated consents, as 
detailed in the report and its Appendix, in relation to extending 
Planning Permissions and making non-material amendments 
to Planning Permissions, be noted. 
 

77. MEMBERS' PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Planning Code of Good Practice in order to take account of the 
changing role of Members in the planning process. 
 
Following the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services’ 
presentation of the report, Members felt that an opportunity for more 
extensive discussion was required.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) this matter stand deferred pending the outcomes of  
 2) below;  and 
 
2)  Officers be instructed to arrange an event to permit more 

detailed discussion, by all Members, of the proposed 
Code of Practice.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 10.26 pm 
 
         ………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 


